

CNR No. DLNT01-001302-2022
Session Case No. 99/2022
IA/1/21 (Bail application of accused Manoj Kumar)
FIR No. 784/2021
PS- Bhalaswa Dairy
State Vs-Manoj Kumar
U/s- 304B/498A IPC

23/02/2022

As per direction of Hon'ble High Court vide order no. 67/RG/DHC/2022 dated 11/02/2022 and subsequent order of Id. Principal District & Sessions Judge, North District, Rohini Courts, Delhi bearing no.4331-4400/PD&SJ Sectt./Covid/North/RC/2022 dated 11/02/2022, around 50% of the total strength of judicial officers shall hold the Court physically on the allocated day, while the others shall take-up the matters through virtual mode till 28/02/2022. It is further directed that all the judicial officers may permit hybrid hearing/video-conferencing hearing, where-ever possible, if a request to such effect is made by any of the parties and/or their counsel on the physical hearing of Court.

File taken up today on an application u/s 439 Cr.P.C for grant of regular bail has been moved on behalf of accused Manoj Kumar.

(AS PER ROSTER, PHYSICAL HEARING IS DONE TODAY)

Present in the Court	Sh. Sanjay Jindal, Id Additional P.P for State. Sh. J.K Dalal, Id counsel for the applicant/accused. Complainant/mother of deceased is also present.
Present through Webex	None for parties.

It is submitted by Id counsel for the applicant/accused that the applicant was not present in the house when the incident in question occurred. Complainant/mother of deceased is also present and has submitted that his son inlaw is innocent and she lodged the complaint against him at the instance of her relatives and knows. At this stage, during the course of arguments, Id counsel for applicant/accused has submitted that he wants to withdraw the present bail application. Accordingly in view of the submissions of Id counsel for applicant/accused, the present application is dismissed as withdrawn. Bail application is disposed of accordingly.

(Shivaji Anand)
Addl. Sessions Judge: 04 (North)
Rohini Courts: Delhi:23/02/2022(M)